Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XI, Tuhua Survey District, Taumarunui County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of April 1961

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Taumarunui County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XI, Tuhua Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

R. P. Adjoining or passing through
1 19.9 Parts Rangitoto-Tuhua 74B 6B Block; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 2548. (S.O. 39898.)
3 18 Sections 2, 3, and 4, Block XI, Tuhua Survey District; Lot 1, D.P. 8193, being part Rangitoto-Tuhua 74B 1 Block, and land on D.P. 8139, being Rangitoto-Tuhua 67A 7B Block; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 2549. (S.O. 39936.) 3 18 11

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/523; D.O. 19/3/4)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a Bus Depot in the City of Palmerston North

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of April 1961

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a bus depot.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods 4.85 perches, situated in the City of Palmerston North, Wellington R.D., being Lot 1, D.P. 21563, being part Section 850, Town of Palmerston North. Part certificate of title, Volume 553, folio 221, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/374/1; D.O. 19/6/3)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Street in the Borough of Whangarei

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of April 1961

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a street.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 22.8 perches, situated in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, Borough of Whangarei, Auckland R.D., and being part Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, D.P. 33126, being part Allotment 1, Parish of Whangarei; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2541 (S.O. 42497) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2015; D.O. 50/15/15/0)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Kaikohe and to be Under the Control and Management of the Kaikohe Borough Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of April 1961

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excelency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Kaikohe and be under the control and management of the Kaikohe Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way containing 8.7 perches situated in Block XV, Omapere Survey District, Borough of Kaikohe, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 24, D.P. 46326. Part certificate of title, Volume 1666, folio 47, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3918; D.O. 2/118/24)

Authorising the Laying Off of Streets off Pembroke Street in the Borough of Tawa, Subject to a Building-line Condition

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of April 1961

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Tawa Borough Council to permit the laying off of the proposed streets off Pembroke Street described in the Schedule hereto at widths for parts of their lengths of less than 66 ft, but not less than 40 ft, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the said streets within a distance of 15 ft from the side lines thereof. the side lines thereof.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

THAT proposed street in the Borough of Tawa, Wellington R.D., containing 1 rood 14 perches, being part Section 38,

Porirua District.

Also that proposed street in the Borough of Tawa, Wellington R.D., containing 1 rood 23 perches, being part Section

38, Porirua District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2588 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3888; D.O. 9/715)

The Department of Tourist and Health Resorts Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 1

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of April 1961

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

LICENCE

1. This order may be cited as the Department of Tourist and Health Resorts Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Department of Tourist and Health Resorts Electric Lines Licence 1959* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. The First Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

"And all that area in the South Auckland Land District, Matamata County, containing 1,780 acres, more or less, commencing at the north-western corner of Section 3, Block XIII,